

November Breeding Stock Sale

76th Annual



Keeneland/Photos by Z

The November Breeding Stock Sale is the world's premier Thoroughbred auction of its type in terms of total sales and average. The sale, conducted annually since 1944, includes broodmares, weanlings, horses of racing age, racing and broodmare prospects, stallions, stallion shares and seasons. With the exception of the early years and dispersals, yearlings have not been sold during November.

The 2015 November Sale immediately followed the Breeders' Cup World Championships at Keeneland.

At the 2018 November Sale, John G. Sikura's Hill 'n' Dale spent \$4.2 million for champion Lady Eli, a 6-year-old daughter of Divine Park regarded as one of the all-time leading turf distaffers in North America.

Highest Prices — November Breeding Stock Sale

Broodmares/Broodmare Prospects

Price	Horse	Pregnancy Status	Purchaser	Consignor	Year
\$10,500,000	Playful Act (IRE)	(not in foal)	John Ferguson Bloodstock	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent for Swettenham Stud	2007
9,000,000	Ashado	(broodmare prospect)	John Ferguson Bloodstock	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2005
7,100,000	Cash Run	(in foal to Storm Cat)	John Magnier	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2003
7,000,000	Korveya	(in foal to Woodman)	Reynolds Bell Jr., agent	Claiborne Farm, agent	1998
6,100,000	Windsharp	(in foal to Gone West)	John Ferguson Bloodstock	Mill Ridge Sales, agent	2003
6,000,000	Madcap Escapade	(in foal to Pulpit)	Hill 'n' Dale Bloodstock	Claiborne Farm, agent	2006
6,000,000	Stellar Wind	(broodmare prospect)	M.V. Magnier	Lane's End, agent	2017
6,000,000	Take Charge Brandi	(broodmare prospect)	John G. Sikura/Hill 'n' Dale Equine	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	2015
5,500,000	Princess Rooney	(in foal to Danzig)	Wichita Equine Inc.	Stone Farm, Inc., agent	1985
5,400,000	Life's Magic	(in foal to Mr. Prospector)	Eugene V. Klein	Eugene V. Klein and Melvin Hatley, Mel Hatley Racing Stables, agent	1986
5,300,000	Spain	(in foal to Storm Cat)	Dromoland Farm	Three Chimneys Sales, agent	2003
5,250,000	Producer	(in foal to Northern Dancer)	BBA (England), agent for Robert Sangster, Stavros Niarchos and Daniel Schwartz	Carelaine Stable, Walnut Green (Jones Bros.), agent	1983

Weanlings — Colts

Price	Horse	Breeding	Purchaser	Consignor	Year
\$2,700,000	Amour Malheureux	(Montjeu [IRE]-Elbaaha [GB])	Globe Equine Management	Indian Creek (Dave C. Parrish Jr.), agent	2006
2,600,000	Declarationofpeace	(War Front-Serena's Cat)	M.V. Magnier	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	2015
2,400,000	Carpocrates	(Storm Cat-Spain)	Dromoland Farm	Three Chimneys Sales, agent	2003
1,700,000	Zong	(Unbridled's Song-Zing)	Buzz Chace, agent for Aaron and Marie Jones	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2005
1,500,000	King Charlemagne	(Nureyev-Race the Wild Wind)	D.L. O'Byrne	Ashford Stud, agent	1998
1,450,000	Juniper	(Danzig-Montage)	D.L. O'Byrne	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	1998
1,400,000	Winthrop	(Storm Cat-Tinnitus)	D.L. O'Byrne	John R. Gaines Thoroughbreds, agent	1996
1,400,000	Restoration	(Sadler's Wells-Madame Est Sortie [FR])	M.W. Miller III, agent	Eaton Sales, agent for Padua Stables	1999
1,300,000	New Trieste	(A.P. Indy-Lovlier Linda)	Paul Shanahan	John R. Gaines Thoroughbreds, agent	1999
1,175,000	Razeen	(Northern Dancer-Secret Asset)	Darley Stud Management	Hermitage Farm Dispersal, Eaton-Williams, agent	1987

Highest Prices — November Breeding Stock Sale

Weanlings — Fillies

Price	Horse	Breeding	Purchaser	Consignor	Year
\$3,200,000	Lady Take Charge	(War Front-Take Charge Lady)	Whisper Hill Farm	Eaton Sales, agent	2015
<i>(North American record)</i>					
3,000,000	Serena's Harmony	(Tapit-Serena's Cat)	Bridlewood Farm	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	2014
2,600,000	Miss Besilu	(Medaglia d'Oro-Quiet Dance)	Besilu Stables	Lane's End, agent for the Complete Dispersal of the Estate of Edward P. Evans (Spring Hill Farm)	2011
2,400,000	Isla Canela	(Gone West-Islington [IRE])	M.A.B. Agency	Paramount Sales, agent for Ballymacoll Stud Farm	2006
2,300,000	Ghashtah	(Nijinsky II-My Charmer)	Shadwell Estate Co. Ltd.	Hermitage Farm Dispersal, Eaton-Williams, agent	1987
2,000,000	Awe Emma	(War Front-Awesome Maria)	Willis Horton	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	2015
1,700,000	La Suena	(Storm Cat-Garden Secrets)	Courtlandt Farm	Lane's End, agent	2005
1,700,000	Mi Sueno	(Pulpit-Madcap Escapade)	Southern Equine Stables	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	2007
1,500,000	Teeming	(Storm Cat-Better Than Honour)	Josham Farms	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	2001
1,475,000	Achieving	(Bernardini-Teeming)	Chesapeake Partners	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	2008
1,400,000	Serena's Cat	(Storm Cat-Serena's Tune)	Dell Ridge Farm	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	2003
1,400,000	Secret Thyme	(Storm Cat-Garden Secrets)	Brushwood Stable	Eaton Sales, agent	2003
1,300,000	August Snow	(Tapit-Refugee)	Crupi's New Castle	Eaton Sales, agent	2015
1,200,000	Net Dancer	(Nureyev-Doubles Partner)	E. Hudson	Bruce Hundley, agent for Ralph C. Wilson Jr./ Oxford Stable	1989
1,200,000	Tide Cat	(Storm Cat-Maytide)	Brad Martin, agent for 505 Thoroughbreds	John R. Gaines Thoroughbreds, agent	1998
1,200,000	She's a Beauty	(Storm Cat-Now That's Funny)	T. Hyde	Gaines-Gentry Thoroughbreds	2000
1,200,000	Glories	(Galileo [IRE]-Untouched Talent)	Hunter Valley Farm	Eaton Sales, agent	2015

Horses in Training

Price	Horse	Breeding	Purchaser	Consignor	Year
\$8,500,000	Royal Delta	(Dk. b/br. f. 3, by Empire Maker-Delta Princess)	Besilu Stables	Chanteclair Farm, agent for the Complete Dispersal of Palides Investments N.V. Inc. (Saud bin Khaled)	2011
6,100,000	Half Ours	(Gr./ro. c. 3, by Unbridled's Song-Zing)	Aaron Jones	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent for Jones and Schwartz	2006
4,600,000	Open Mind	(Ch. f. 3, by Deputy Minister-Stage Luck)	Kazuo Nakamura	Eugene V. Klein Dispersal	1989
4,500,000	Estrapade	(Ch. m. 5, by Vaguely Noble-Klepto)	Allen E. Paulson	Bluegrass Thoroughbred Syndicate, Bluegrass Farm, agent (to dissolve a partnership)	1985
3,200,000	Hail Bold King	(Ch. c. 3, by Bold Bidder-Inca Queen)	Due Process Stable	C.V. Whitney	1984

Stallion Shares

Price	Horse	Age	Purchaser	Consignor	Year
\$1,400,000	Share in Nijinsky II	16	Lev Fanning Jr.	Claiborne Farm, agent	1983
900,000	Share in Nijinsky II	17	Josephine Abercrombie	Ponjola Farm, agent	1984
900,000	Share in Nureyev	12	John T.L. Jones Jr., agent	Bruce Hundley, agent for Kentucky Select Bloodstock/Kentucky Heritage Thoroughbred Partners	1989
800,000	Share in Nijinsky II	15	BBA (England)	Monumental Farms Inc.	1982
750,000	Share in Lyphard	12	North Ridge Farm	A Continuing Dispersal of the Estate of Mrs. P.E. Burrell, Three Chimneys Farm, agent	1981
750,000	Share in Halo	14	Arthur I. Appleton	Windfields Farm	1983

2018 Leading Buyers by Gross

Buyer	No. Purchased	Gross
Steven W. Young, agent	6	\$4,985,000
Katsumi Yoshida	4	4,475,000
John G. Sikura/Hill 'n' Dale	1	4,200,000
Summer Wind Equine	4	3,250,000
Mike Ryan, agent	9	2,375,000

2018 Leading Consignors by Gross

Consignor	No. Sold	Gross
Taylor Made Sales Agency	258	\$23,958,400
Lane's End	168	19,845,200
Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency	65	13,621,000
Eaton Sales	64	10,914,600
Claiborne Farm	63	7,767,500

Leading Buyers by Gross

Year	Buyer	No. Purchased	Gross
2018	Steven W. Young, agent	6	\$4,985,000
2017	M.V. Magnier	1	6,000,000
2016	Whisper Hill Farm	4	7,200,000
2015	Crupi's New Castle	26	10,059,000
2014	Don Alberto Corp.	9	8,575,000
2013	Don Alberto Corp.	32	10,640,000
2012	Mandore Int. Agency	5	10,235,000
2011	Besilu Stables	9	22,400,000
2010	Aisling Duignan, agent	2	3,250,000
2009	Edward Evans	5	3,565,000
2008	John Ferguson	7	9,010,000
2007	John Ferguson	6	19,450,000
2006	Hill 'n' Dale Bloodstock	29	16,122,000
2005	Stonestreet Mares	19	14,770,000
2004	Narvick International, agent	95	21,724,000
2003	John Ferguson Bloodstock	5	13,650,000
2002	ClassicStar	26	16,665,000
2001	Newsells Park Stud	34	17,140,000
2000	Lisa Troutt	20	14,845,000
1999	John Magnier	3	10,350,000
1998	Reynolds Bell Jr.	6	9,210,000
1997	Horse France	16	4,072,000
1996	The Thoroughbred Corp.	23	4,506,000
1995	BBA (England)	30	4,684,000
1994	BBA (England)	23	3,002,000
1993	Calumet Farm	9	4,585,000
1992	Calumet Farm	8	2,810,000
1991	Fares Farm	14	3,050,000
1990	Fountainebleau Farm	17	4,370,000
1989	Gainesway Bloodstock Services	14	9,888,000
1988	Darley Stud Management	5	3,425,000
1987	BBA (Ireland)	16	4,228,000
1986	BBA (Ireland)	16	6,153,000
1985	Wichita Equine	22	14,334,000
1984	Darley Stud Management	2	6,800,000
1983	BBA (England)	16	10,996,000
1982	Seth W. Hancock, agent	6	6,255,000
1981	BBA (England)	22	4,993,000
1980	Ted Curtin, agent	30	\$3,068,000

Leading Consignors by Gross

Year	Consignor	No. Sold	Gross
2018	Taylor Made Sales Agency	258	\$23,958,400
2017	Taylor Made Sales Agency	224	23,652,500
2016	Lane's End	265	26,030,300
2015	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency	97	28,392,700
2014	Taylor Made Sales Agency	260	28,048,900
2013	Taylor Made Sales Agency	199	20,464,800
2012	Taylor Made Sales Agency	207	20,071,700
2011	Lane's End	371	66,220,500
2010	Taylor Made Sales Agency	340	26,923,800
2009	Eaton Sales	249	38,940,500
2008	Taylor Made Sales Agency	322	31,894,400
2007	Taylor Made Sales Agency	306	41,089,400
2006	Taylor Made Sales Agency	321	51,558,100
2005	Taylor Made Sales Agency	303	63,615,700
2004	Taylor Made Sales Agency	278	38,917,700
2003	Taylor Made Sales Agency	249	34,912,700
2002	Taylor Made Sales Agency	195	28,010,900
2001	Eaton Sales	151	20,655,900
2000	Taylor Made Sales Agency	233	33,236,300
1999	Taylor Made Sales Agency	356	54,384,700
1998	Taylor Made Sales Agency	216	28,623,600
1997	Lane's End	250	29,456,400
1996	Taylor Made Sales Agency	220	18,758,900
1995	Taylor Made Sales Agency	178	12,031,800
1994	Taylor Made Sales Agency	180	9,446,500
1993	Eaton-Williams	109	10,198,900
1992	Taylor Made Sales Agency	153	7,702,900
1991	Lane's End	146	11,473,500
1990	Taylor Made Sales Agency	174	14,756,500
1989	Eugene V. Klein	107	29,144,500
1988	Walmac Int'l.	76	14,523,000
1987	Taylor Made Sales Agency	53	5,274,900
1986	Eaton-Williams	46	9,964,700
1985	Eaton-Williams	38	11,457,000
1984	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency	12	8,630,000
1983	Ashford Stud	7	7,258,000
1982	Lee Eaton	38	9,811,000
1981	Spendthrift	39	6,083,000
1980	Claiborne Farm	32	5,636,000

Leading Covering Sires by Average

(Only sires represented by 3 or more broodmares included)

Year	Covering Sire	Mares in Foal	Average
2018	War Front	6	\$2,170,333
2017	Tapit	3	895,000
2016	War Front	4	1,825,000
2015	Tapit	3	1,183,333
2014	War Front	4	2,700,000
2013	Giant's Causeway	6	1,282,500
2012	Bernardini	3	2,283,333
2011	Bernardini	6	980,833
2010	Medaglia d'Oro	4	776,250
2009	Distorted Humor	3	1,016,666
2008	A.P. Indy	4	1,112,500
2007	A.P. Indy	6	2,491,667
2006	Storm Cat	3	2,666,667
2005	Storm Cat	3	2,116,667
2004	A.P. Indy	7	2,357,142
2003	Storm Cat	3	4,800,000
2002	Storm Cat	4	2,375,000
2001	Seeking the Gold	5	1,277,000
2000	Storm Cat	10	2,144,500
1999	Storm Cat	4	2,812,500
1998	Storm Cat	6	1,908,333
1997	Gone West	5	940,000
1996	Storm Cat	6	1,343,333
1995	Seeking the Gold	3	1,245,000
1994	Danzig	5	1,070,000
1993	Seattle Slew	3	505,000
1992	Danzig	3	658,333

Leading Sires of Weanlings by Average

(Only sires represented by 3 or more weanlings included)

Year	Sire	Number Sold	Average
2018	Tapit	4	\$445,000
2017	Tapit	3	616,667
2016	Tapit	5	692,000
2015	War Front	4	2,081,250
2014	Galileo (IRE)	7	935,000
2013	Galileo (IRE)	3	388,333
2012	Street Cry (IRE)	3	293,333
2011	A.P. Indy	3	348,333
2010	Dynaformer	4	286,250
2009	Street Cry (IRE)	5	218,000
2008	Bernardini	5	518,000
2007	Dynaformer	3	453,333
2006	Unbridled's Song	4	446,250
2005	Unbridled's Song	7	565,000
2004	Giant's Causeway	7	309,285
2003	Storm Cat	4	1,368,750
2002	Seattle Slew	5	453,000
2001	Forestry	7	258,571
2000	Storm Cat	6	808,333
1999	Storm Cat	4	662,500
1998	Seeking the Gold	3	791,667
1997	Storm Cat	3	608,333
1996	Storm Cat	3	678,333
1995	Storm Cat	5	276,000
1994	Dayjur	3	170,666
1993	Sadler's Wells	4	283,750
1992	Seattle Slew	6	140,333

Million-Dollar Horses — November Breeding Stock Sale

(Number Sold by Total Sale and Session)

Sale	Total	Session 1	Session 2	Session 3	Session 4	Session 5	Session 6	Session 7
2018	8	8	0	0	0	0	0	0
2017	18	8	9	1	0	0	0	0
2016	19	10	8	0	0	0	0	1
2015	22	7	14	1	0	0	0	0
2014	18	7	11	0	0	0	0	0
2013	14	6	8	0	0	0	0	0
2012	7	5	2	0	0	0	0	0
2011	23	14	8	1	0	0	0	0
2010	8	3	5	0	0	0	0	0
2009	5	1	4	0	0	0	0	0
2008	19	11	8	0	0	0	0	0
2007	39	28	11	0	0	0	0	0
2006	27	17	10	0	0	0	0	0
2005	26	20	4	1	1	0	0	0
2004	35	15	18	2	0	0	0	0
2003	23	11	12	0	0	0	0	0
2002	20	11	9	0	0	0	0	0
2001	18	11	7	0	0	0	0	0
2000	39	4	24	11	0	0	0	0

History of November Breeding Stock Sale (1972–2018)

Year	Broodmares*			Weanlings			Others**		
	No. Sold	Average	Gross	No. Sold	Average	Gross	No. Sold	Average	Gross
2018	1,547	\$88,304	\$123,005,500	937	\$66,840	\$63,139,100	54	\$36,194	\$2,363,700
2017	1,476	\$93,316	137,734,200	884	69,392	61,342,100	42	45,824	1,924,600
2016	1,674	91,098	152,497,800	861	64,848	55,833,900	80	127,750	5,322,000
2015	1,647	91,125	150,083,500	855	76,498	65,405,400	55	46,091	2,535,000
2014	1,599	90,907	145,361,000	865	66,112	57,186,500	48	69,833	3,352,000
2013	1,501	92,918	139,470,300	859	61,548	52,869,500	97	49,992	4,849,200
2012	1,436	67,315	96,664,900	924	47,050	43,474,300	54	53,452	2,886,400
2011	1,537	95,067	146,118,300	940	63,369	59,566,700	73	32,147	2,346,700
2010	1,812	56,408	102,211,500	1,000	41,336	41,336,500	117	32,862	3,844,900
2009	1,749	65,135	113,920,600	979	45,103	44,156,000	51	32,377	1,651,200
2008	1,908	69,646	132,885,200	1,033	48,543	50,145,700	78	32,326	2,521,400
2007	2,071	126,872	262,751,800	1,234	61,051	75,336,400	75	35,187	2,639,000
2006	1,895	116,061	219,936,300	1,194	71,444	85,304,000	57	150,149	8,558,500
2005	1,694	129,754	219,803,200	1,087	62,348	67,771,800	35	57,940	2,027,900
2004	1,704	128,653	219,223,900	1,127	52,539	59,211,900	42	29,629	1,244,400
2003	1,607	109,030	175,211,400	975	61,847	60,300,800	32	17,459	558,700
2002	1,484	97,016	143,971,800	864	49,502	42,769,300	29	16,859	488,900
2001	1,415	93,878	132,838,100	1,064	43,236	46,003,200	27	26,937	727,300
2000	1,662	126,352	209,997,100	1,379	53,736	74,101,800	225	79,782	17,950,900
1999	1,762	106,630	203,759,100	1,432	67,034	88,259,600	267	85,346	25,647,300
1998	1,785	94,498	168,679,100	1,420	57,387	81,488,900	174	83,274	14,489,700
1997	1,683	86,522	145,616,300	1,210	49,388	59,759,800	120	70,681	8,481,700
1996	1,507	73,041	110,072,700	1,211	44,838	54,298,500	112	39,041	6,554,600
1995	1,549	58,286	90,285,000	1,181	38,630	45,622,600	131	45,723	5,989,700
1994	1,311	60,955	79,912,000	1,064	33,364	35,499,700	117	48,520	5,676,800
1993	1,122	48,497	54,413,100	867	37,100	32,165,600	83	38,937	3,231,800
1992	1,070	47,032	50,323,800	796	25,954	20,659,100	63	31,667	1,995,000
1991	1,076	48,967	52,688,700	807	32,925	26,570,100	102	36,182	3,690,600
1990	1,459	47,109	68,732,400	977	26,463	25,854,800	123	54,226	6,669,900
1989	1,331	78,883	104,993,900	755	42,455	32,053,400	140	130,712	18,299,700
1988	1,364	68,463	93,383,500	601	30,576	18,376,300	30	67,403	2,022,100
1987	1,109	80,914	89,733,800	554	44,686	24,755,900	68	54,760	3,723,700
1986	1,199	79,199	94,959,200	444	40,433	17,952,300	63	91,584	5,769,800
1985	1,196	120,392	143,989,400	397	31,113	12,351,900	63	46,357	2,920,500
1984	1,478	109,305	161,553,000	347	31,824	11,042,800	56	110,150	6,168,400
1983	1,417	116,131	164,557,700	418	34,812	14,551,600	46	56,628	2,604,900
1982	1,413	82,250	116,218,800	472	30,416	14,356,400	35	69,149	2,420,200
1981	1,720	64,273	110,548,800	588	26,212	15,412,500	83	27,005	2,241,400
1980	1,393	58,771	81,867,600	495	25,799	12,770,600	65	26,466	1,720,300
1979	1,265	42,006	53,263,500	484	16,332	7,905,100	82	11,593	950,600
1978	987	35,881	35,414,900	459	13,081	6,004,400	56	15,746	881,800
1977	945	30,715	29,026,000	404	13,201	5,333,400	47	23,230	1,091,800
1976	950	21,355	20,287,100	335	14,212	4,761,100	29	28,917	838,600
1975	726	16,541	12,008,400	274	10,810	2,962,000	60	7,833	470,000
1974	1,039	13,090	13,601,000	393	6,130	2,409,200	44	4,159	183,000
1973	1,093	18,187	19,878,700	383	8,831	3,382,300	80	11,474	917,900
1972	784	13,330	10,451,000	299	7,305	2,184,100	41	8,446	346,300

* For 2001-2018, figures include broodmare prospects and racing or broodmare prospects.

** For 2001-2018, figures include stallions, stallion prospects and racing or stallion prospects. Horses which failed to meet their reserve bid not included after 1984.

History of November Breeding Stock Sale (1972–2018)

Year	Stallion Shares	Stallion Seasons	Lifetime Breeding Right	Gross for Shares/Seasons	Totals—Horses				No. Cataloged	No. Sessions	Total Lots Sold	Grand Total
					No. Sold	Average	Median	Gross				
2018	—	—	—	—	2,538	\$74,274	\$125,000	\$188,508,300	4,513	12	2,538	\$188,508,300
2017	—	—	—	—	2,424	83,342	30,500	202,021,700	4,145	12	2,424	202,021,700
2016	—	—	—	—	2,653	81,121	25,000	215,213,000	4,763	13	2,653	215,213,000
2015	—	—	—	—	2,575	85,033	30,000	218,959,400	4,476	12	2,575	218,959,400
2014	—	—	—	—	2,512	81,966	35,000	205,899,500	4,027	11	2,512	205,899,500
2013	—	—	—	—	2,457	80,256	35,000	197,189,000	3,602	10	2,475	197,189,000
2012	—	—	—	—	2,414	59,248	22,000	143,025,600	3,958	11	2,414	143,025,600
2011	5	—	—	2,979,500	2,549	80,632	24,000	205,531,700	3,919	11	2,554	208,511,200
2010	—	—	—	—	2,929	50,322	17,000	147,392,900	4,772	13	2,929	147,392,900
2009	—	—	—	—	2,779	57,477	20,000	159,727,800	4,702	13	2,779	159,727,800
2008	—	—	—	—	3,019	61,462	20,000	185,552,300	5,709	15	3,019	185,552,300
2007	—	—	1	150,000	3,381	100,821	35,000	340,877,200	5,415	15	3,381	340,877,200
2006	—	1	—	45,000	3,146	99,745	35,000	313,798,800	5,028	14	3,147	313,843,800
2005	3	—	—	3,500	2,816	102,842	35,000	289,602,900	4,477	12	2,819	289,606,400
2004	—	—	—	—	2,873	97,348	32,000	279,680,200	4,460	12	2,873	279,680,200
2003	—	—	—	—	2,614	90,310	32,000	236,070,900	4,001	12	2,614	236,070,900
2002	—	—	—	—	2,377	78,739	28,000	187,230,000	3,596	10	2,377	187,230,000
2001	—	—	—	—	2,506	71,561	20,000	179,568,600	4,115	11	2,506	179,568,600
2000	12	—	—	55,000	3,266	92,466	26,000	301,994,800	5,107	14	3,267	302,049,800
1999	—	—	—	—	3,461	91,784	32,000	317,666,000	4,850	13	3,461	317,666,000
1998	—	—	—	—	3,379	78,324	27,000	264,657,700			3,379	264,657,700
1997	1	—	—	125,000	3,013	70,978	30,000	213,857,800			3,014	213,982,800
1996	—	—	—	—	2,830	60,398	25,000	170,925,800			2,830	170,925,800
1995	2	—	—	245,000	2,861	49,597	20,000	141,897,300			2,863	142,142,300
1994	6	—	—	26,200	2,492	48,591	20,000	121,088,500			2,498	121,114,700
1993	281	—	—	1,583,900	2,072	43,345	20,000	89,810,500			2,081	91,394,400
1992	9	—	—	251,000	1,929	37,832	17,000	72,977,900			1,938	73,228,900
1991	1	—	—	8,000	1,985	41,788	17,000	82,949,400			1,986	82,957,400
1990	15	1	—	364,700	2,559	39,569	13,000	101,257,100			2,575	101,621,800
1989	13	—	—	1,591,800	2,226	69,788	19,000	155,347,000			2,239	156,938,800
1988	17	4	—	282,000	1,995	52,551	14,250	113,781,900			2,016	114,063,900
1987	26	3	—	189,000	1,731	68,292	18,000	118,213,400			1,760	118,402,400
1986	16	1	—	165,900	1,706	69,567	—	118,681,300			1,723	118,847,200
1985	23	—	—	1,928,500	1,656	96,173	—	159,261,800			1,679	161,190,300
1984	34	—	—	2,781,100	1,881	95,036	—	178,764,200			1,915	181,545,300
1983	95	—	—	10,243,700	1,881	96,605	—	181,714,200			1,976	191,957,900
1982	68	—	—	5,480,200	1,920	69,268	—	132,995,400			1,988	138,475,600
1981	100	—	—	8,995,600	2,391	53,618	—	128,202,700			2,491	137,198,300
1980	71	—	—	5,009,800	1,953	49,349	—	96,378,500			2,024	101,388,300
1979	69	—	—	4,849,100	1,834	33,870	—	62,119,200			1,903	66,968,300
1978	60	—	—	2,172,100	1,502	28,162	—	42,300,100			1,562	44,472,200
1977	43	—	—	1,248,200	1,396	25,395	—	35,451,200			1,439	36,699,400
1976	70	—	—	1,662,000	1,314	19,701	—	25,886,800			1,384	27,548,800
1975	43	—	—	723,300	1,060	14,566	—	15,440,400			1,103	16,163,700
1974	19	—	—	558,000	1,477	10,964	—	16,193,900			1,496	16,751,900
1973	20	—	—	1,045,300	1,557	15,529	—	24,178,900			1,577	25,224,200
1972	17	14	—	262,400	1,124	11,549	—	12,981,400			1,155	13,243,800

Horses which failed to meet their reserve bid not included after 1984.

¹ Includes a 20-share block sold as one lot number (1993).

² Does not include 10 seasons that sold for \$2,500,000 to benefit the Grayson-Jockey Club Research Foundation (2000).

History of November Breeding Stock Sale (1944–1971)

Year	Broodmares			Weanlings			Others		
	Number	Average	Gross	Number	Average	Gross	Number	Average	Gross
1971	630	12,016	7,569,800	214	7,557	1,617,200	32	7,184	229,900
1970	654	11,232	7,345,900	208	4,450	925,500	63	8,194	516,200
1969	739	11,446	8,458,700	325	6,005	1,951,600	52	5,488	285,400
1968	610	10,308	6,287,900	249	3,637	905,600	68	5,241	356,400
1967	772	5,002	3,611,700	247	3,091	763,400	53	5,636	298,700
1966	878	6,035	5,299,100	215	1,976	424,800	29	6,293	182,500
1965	802	6,258	5,019,300	221	2,485	549,200	25	4,296	107,400
1964	626	7,007	4,386,500	207	2,178	450,900	37	4,000	148,000
1963	635	5,165	3,279,700	188	2,628	494,000	19	5,968	113,400
1962	623	5,168	3,219,400	230	2,581	593,700	38	4,361	165,700
1961	330	4,552	1,502,100	117	2,777	324,900	9	3,444	31,000
1960	338	3,366	1,137,900	94	1,535	144,300	8	2,125	17,000
1959	368	3,621	1,314,300	172	2,057	353,800	7	4,700	32,900
1958	357	3,066	1,094,500	129	1,552	198,600	26	4,131	107,400
1957	290	3,127	906,900	147	1,557	228,900	34	1,997	67,900
1956	236	3,576	844,000	95	1,688	160,400	32	2,722	87,100
1955	227	3,674	833,900	79	1,689	133,400	53	3,634	192,600
1954	285	4,326	1,233,000	93	1,282	119,300	20	950	19,000
1953	248	6,254	1,551,000	81	1,670	135,300	32	2,150	68,800
1952	282	2,202	621,000	105	1,059	111,150	25	2,842	71,050
1951	295	4,734	1,396,400	99	1,007	99,600	35	709	24,800
1950	286	1,753	501,400	113	1,472	166,400	46	1,528	70,300
1949	166	3,120	518,000	64	996	63,750	34	2,249	76,450
1948	309	2,063	637,600	103	798	82,175	55	1,144	62,900
1947	272	2,478	674,025	76	1,811	137,650	45	2,801	126,050
1946	245	2,845	697,000	49	2,235	109,500	71	4,891	347,250
1945	192	3,143	603,450	64	2,497	159,800	20	2,063	41,250
1944	56	2,926	163,850	24	1,244	29,850	13	981	12,750



Keeneland/Photos by Z

History of November Breeding Stock Sale (1944–1971)

Year	Stallion Shares	Stallion Seasons	Lifetime Breeding Right	Gross for Shares/Seasons	Totals–Horses				No. Cataloged	No. Sessions	Total Lots Sold	Grand Total
					No. Sold	Average	Median	Gross				
1971	13	24	—	384,200	876	10,750	—	9,416,900		913	9,801,100	
1970	22	—	—	537,500	925	9,500	—	8,787,600		947	9,325,100	
1969	27	—	—	393,000	1,116	9,584	—	10,695,700		1,143	11,088,700	
1968	11	—	—	474,300	927	8,144	—	7,549,900		938	8,024,200	
1967	—	—	—	—	1,022	4,573	—	4,673,800		1,022	4,673,800	
1966	—	—	—	—	1,122	5,264	—	5,906,400		1,122	5,906,400	
1965	—	—	—	—	1,048	5,416	—	5,675,900		1,048	5,675,900	
1964	—	—	—	—	870	5,730	—	4,985,400		870	4,985,400	
1963	—	—	—	—	842	4,616	—	3,887,100		842	3,887,100	
1962	—	—	—	—	891	4,466	—	3,978,800		891	3,978,800	
1961	—	—	—	—	456	4,075	—	1,858,000		456	1,858,000	
1960	—	—	—	—	440	2,953	—	1,299,200		440	1,299,200	
1959	—	—	—	—	542	3,138	—	1,701,000		542	1,701,000	
1958	—	—	—	—	512	2,735	—	1,400,500		512	1,400,500	
1957	—	—	—	—	471	2,556	—	1,203,700		471	1,203,700	
1956	—	—	—	—	363	3,007	—	1,091,500		363	1,091,500	
1955	—	—	—	—	359	3,231	—	1,159,900		359	1,159,900	
1954	—	—	—	—	398	3,431	—	1,371,300		398	1,371,300	
1953	—	—	—	—	361	4,862	—	1,755,100		361	1,755,100	
1952	—	—	—	—	412	1,950	—	803,200		412	803,200	
1951	—	—	—	—	429	3,545	—	1,520,800		429	1,520,800	
1950	—	—	—	—	445	1,659	—	738,100		445	738,100	
1949	—	—	—	—	264	2,493	—	658,200		264	658,200	
1948	—	—	—	—	467	1,676	—	782,675		467	782,675	
1947	—	—	—	—	393	2,386	—	937,725		393	937,725	
1946	—	—	—	—	365	3,161	—	1,153,750		365	1,153,750	
1945	—	—	—	—	276	2,915	—	804,500		276	804,500	
1944	—	—	—	—	93	2,220	—	206,450		93	206,450	



Keeneland/Photos by Z

Sale-Topping Broodmares/Broodmare Prospects by Year — November Breeding Stock Sale

Year	Horse	Breeding	Purchaser	Consignor	Price
2018	Lady Eli	2012 by Divine Park-Sacre Coeur	John G. Sikura/Hill 'n' Dale	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency	\$4,200,000
2017	Stellar Wind	2012 by Curlin-Evening Star	M.V. Magnier	Lane's End, agent	6,000,000
2016	Unrivaled Belle	2006 by Unbridled's Song-Queenie Belle (in foal to Tapit)	Whisper Hill Farm	Eaton Sales, agent	3,800,000
2015	Take Charge Brandi	2012 by Giant's Causeway-Charming	John G. Sikura/Hill 'n' Dale Equine	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	6,000,000
2014	Aloof (IRE)	2009 by Galileo (IRE)-Airwave (GB) (in foal to War Front)	Whisper Hill Farm	Paramount Sales, agent	3,900,000
2013	Awesome Maria	2007 by Maria's Mon-Discreetly Awesome (in foal to Giant's Causeway)	M.V. Magnier	Lane's End, agent for the Complete Dispersal of E. Paul Robsham Stables	4,000,000
2012	Pure Clan	2005 by Pure Prize-Gather The Clan (IRE) (in foal to Bernardini)	Borges Torrealba Holdings	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	4,500,000
2011	Christmas Kid	2004 by Lemon Drop Kid-Christmas Gift (in foal to Bernardini)	Aisling Duignan	Lane's End, agent for the Complete Dispersal of the Estate of Edward P. Evans (Spring Hill Farm)	2,400,000
2010	Dreamtheimpossible	2006 by Giant's Causeway-Spain	Adena Springs Farm	Eaton Sales, agent for Ashford	2,550,000
2009	Honest Pursuit	2005 by Storm Cat-Honest Lady	Wertheimer Et Frere	Eaton Sales, agent for Overbrook Farm (A Complete Dispersal)	3,100,000
2008	Hystericalady	2003 by Distorted Humor-Sacramento (CHI)	John Ferguson Bloodstock	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	3,000,000
2007	Playful Act (IRE)	2002 by Sadler's Wells-Magnificent Style	John Ferguson	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent for Swettenham Stud	10,500,000
2006	Madcap Escapade	2001 by Hennessy-Sassy Pants (in foal to Pulpit)	Hill 'n' Dale Bloodstock	Claiborne Farm, agent	6,000,000
2005	Ashado	2001 by Saint Ballado-Goulash	John Ferguson Bloodstock	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	9,000,000
2004	Santa Catarina	2000 by Unbridled-Purrfectly (in foal to A.P. Indy)	Eaton Sales, agent	Denali Stud (Craig Bandoroff), agent for Robert B. and Beverly J. Lewis	4,800,000
2003	Cash Run	1997 by Seeking the Gold-Shared Interest (in foal to Storm Cat)	John Magnier	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	7,100,000
2002	Bless	1999 by Mr. Prospector-Angel Fever (in foal to Storm Cat)	ClassicStar,	Stone Farm, agent for Arthur B. Hancock III and Stonerside Stable	4,000,000
2001	Twenty Eight Carat	1990 by Alydar-Voo Doo Dance (in foal to Fusaichi Pegasus)	Brushwood Stable	Lane's End, agent	4,000,000
2000	Jewel Princess	1992 by Key to the Mint-Jewell Ridge (in foal to Storm Cat)	John Magnier	Lane's End, agent	4,900,000
1999	Dance Design (IRE)	1993 by Sadler's Wells-Elegance in Design (in foal to A.P. Indy)	Hugo Lascelles, agent	Padua Stables, Eaton Sales, agent	4,700,000
1998	Korveya	1982 by Riverman-Konafa (in foal to Woodman)	Reynolds Bell Jr., agent	Claiborne Farm, agent	7,000,000
1997	Storm Song	1994 by Summer Squall-Hum Along	J.S. Carrion, Trustee	Dogwood Stable	1,400,000
1996	Mariah's Storm	1991 by Rahy-Immense (in foal to Storm Cat)	John Magnier	Thunderhead Farms, Bill and Margie Peters, Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2,600,000
1995	User Friendly (GB)	1989 by Slip Anchor-Rostova (in foal to Mr. Prospector)	Kazuo Nakamura	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2,500,000
1994	Maplejinsky	1985 by Nijinsky II-Gold Beauty (in foal to A.P. Indy)	Chesapeake Farm, agent	Osamu Yasuda	2,700,000
1993	Julie La Rousse (IRE)	1988 by Lomond-Gold and Purple (IRE) (in foal to Mr. Prospector)	Calumet Farm	Paternoistro and Herbener, agent	1,150,000
1992	Glowing Honor	1985 by Seattle Slew-Glowing Tribute (in foal to Easy Goer)	Skara Glen Stables	Rokeby Stables	1,100,000
1991	One of a Klein	1986 by Danzig-Barely Even (in foal to Mr. Prospector)	Matt Doi	River Edge Farm	1,400,000
1991	Cheval Volant	1987 by Kris-Flight (in foal to Mr. Prospector)	Shadwell Farm	Shapiro, Stark, Jumps and Stratton, Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	1,400,000
1990	Tiffany Lass	1983 by Bold Forbes-Sally Stark (in foal to Nijinsky II)	Matt Doi	Aaron U. Jones, Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2,300,000
1989	Lady's Secret	1982 by Secretariat-Great Lady M. (in foal to Alydar)	Fares Farm	Eugene V. Klein	3,800,000
1988	Life at the Top	1983 by Seattle Slew-See You at the Top (in foal to Mr. Prospector)	Lazy Lane Farms	Eaton-Williams, agent	1,900,000
1987	My Darling One	1981 by Exclusive Native-Princess Marshua (in foal to Nijinsky II)	Darley Stud Management	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	1,900,000
1986	Life's Magic	1981 by Cox's Ridge-Fire Water (in foal to Mr. Prospector)	Eugene V. Klein	Eugene V. Klein and Melvin Hatley, Mel Hatley Racing Stables, agent	5,400,000
1985	Princess Rooney	1980 by Verbatim-Parrish Princess (in foal to Danzig)	Wichita Equine	Stone Farm, agent	5,500,000

Sale-Topping Broodmares/Broodmare Prospects by Year — November Breeding Stock Sale

Year	Horse	Breeding	Purchaser	Consignor	Price
1984	It's in the Air	1976 by Mr. Prospector-A Wind is Rising (in foal to Seattle Slew)	Darley Stud Management	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency	4,600,000
1983	Producer	1976 by Nashua-Marion (in foal to Northern Dancer)	BBA (England)	Walnut Green	5,250,000
1982	Royal Honoree	1973 by Round Table-Matriarch (in foal to Northern Dancer)	Seth W. Hancock, agent	William J. Betz for Shallowbrook Farm	3,800,000
1981	Ivanjica	1972 by Sir Ivor-Astuce (in foal to Nijinsky II)	BBA (England)	Hagyard Farm, agent	2,150,000
1980	Street Dancer	1967 by Native Dancer-Beaver Street (in foal to Sir Ivor)	Tom Gentry, Warner L. Jones and W.S. Farish	Claiborne Farm	2,000,000

Sale-Topping Weanlings by Year — November Breeding Stock Sale

Year	Horse	Breeding	Purchaser	Consignor	Price
2018	unnamed	(f. Tapit-La Verdad)	Whisper Hill Farm and Three Chimneys Farm	Eaton Sales, agent	\$800,000
2017	unnamed	(c. Curlin-Violent Beauty)	Andre Lynch, agent	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	1,000,000
2016	Captainofthebounty	(c. War Front-Drifting Cube [AUS])	M.V. Magnier	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	1,450,000
2015	Lady Take Charge	(f. War Front-Take Charge Lady)	Whisper Hill Farm	Eaton Sales, agent	3,200,000
2014	Serena's Harmony	(f. Tapit-Serena's Cat)	Bridlewood Farm	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	3,000,000
2013	Long Island Sound	(c. War Front-Treasure Trail)	Aisling Duignan	Claiborne Farm, agent	800,000
2012	US Navy Seal	(c. War Front-Questress)	John McCormack Bloodstock	Eaton Sales, agent for Ashford	800,000
2011	Miss Besilu	(f. Medaglia d'Oro-Quiet Dance)	Besilu Stables	Lane's End, agent for the Complete Dispersal of the Estate of Edward P. Evans (Spring Hill Farm)	2,600,000
2010	Sayaad	(c. Street Sense-Time for a Crown)	Shadwell Estate Co. Ltd	Paragon Farms, agent	450,000
	Glamour and Style	(f. Dynaformer-Sometime [IRE])	M.V. Magnier	Pauls Mill, agent	450,000
	George Vancouver	(c. Henrythenavigator-Versailles Treaty)	D.M.I.	Paramount Sales, agent	450,000
2009	Desert Storm	(c. Tiznow-Emy's Storm)	Maverick Racing	Greenfield Farm, agent	440,000
	Figarie	(f. Bernardini-Flanders)	Hubert Guy, agent	Eaton Sales, agent for Overbrook Farm (A Complete Dispersal)	440,000
2008	Achieving	(f. Bernardini-Teeming)	Chesapeake Partners	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	1,475,000
2007	Mi Sueno	(f. Pulpit-Madcap Escapade)	Southern Equine Stables	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	1,700,000
2006	Amour Malheureux	(c. Montjeu [IRE]-Elbaaha [GB])	Globe Equine Management Ltd.	Indian Creek (Dave C. Parrish Jr.), agent	2,700,000
2005	Zong	(c. Unbridled's Song-Zing)	Buzz Chace, agent for Aaron and Marie Jones	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	1,700,000
2005	La Suena	(f. Storm Cat-Garden Secrets)	Courtlandt Farm	Lane's End, agent	1,700,000
2004	Diamond Necklace	(f. Unbridled's Song-Helsinki [GB])	John Sikura	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	1,150,000
2003	Carpocrates	(c. Storm Cat-Spain)	Dromoland Farm	Three Chimneys Sales, agent	2,400,000
2002	Fort Owen	(c. Seattle Slew-Zoe Montana)	John Ferguson	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	800,000
2001	Teeming	(f. Storm Cat-Better Than Honour)	Josham Farms	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	1,500,000
2000	She's a Beauty	(f. Storm Cat-Now That's Funny)	Tim Hyde	Gaines-Gentry Thoroughbreds	1,200,000
1999	Restoration	(c. Sadler's Wells-Madame Est Sortie [FR])	M.W. Miller III, agent	Padua Stables, Eaton Sales, agent	1,400,000
1998	King Charlemagne	(c. Nureyev-Race the Wild Wind)	D.L. O'Byrne	Ashford Stud, agent	1,500,000
1997	Bernstein	(c. Storm Cat-La Affirmed)	D.L. O'Byrne	Eaton Sales, agent	925,000
1996	Winthrop	(c. Storm Cat-Tinnitus)	D.L. O'Byrne	John R. Gaines Thoroughbreds, agent	1,400,000
1995	Vantive	(f. Mr. Prospector-Embellished)	BBA (England)	John R. Gaines Thoroughbreds, agent	650,000
1994	Danzig Colors	(f. Danzig-Winning Colors)	Kazuo Nakamura	Gainesway Thoroughbreds and Peter M. Brant, Gainesway Farm, agent	650,000
1993	K. G. Beauty	(f. Private Account-Maplejinsky)	Morio Sakurai	Chesapeake Farm, agent	750,000
1992	Ikaab	(c. Danzig-Dazzling Concorde)	Shadwell Estate Co.	Stone Farm, agent	425,000
1991	Suave Tern	(c. Arctic Tern-Suavite)	Henri Chalhoub	Walmac Int'l, agent	725,000
1990	Yakin	(f. Nureyev-Looks Sensational)	BBA (Ireland)	Walmac Int'l, agent	625,000
1989	Net Dancer	(f. Nureyev-Doubles Partner)	E.J. Hudson	Ralph C. Wilson Jr. and Oxford Stable, Bruce Hundley, agent	1,200,000
1988	Mellaby	(c. Nureyev-Hitting Irish)	George Harris Bloodstock	Bruce Hundley, agent	425,000
1987	Ghashtah	(f. Nijinsky II-My Charmer)	Shadwell Estate Co.	Hermitage Farm Dispersal, Eaton-Williams, agent	2,300,000
1986	Boat Race	(f. Seattle Slew-Rosa Mundi)	BBA (Ireland)	Eaton Williams, agent	650,000
1985	False Image	(f. Danzig-Unreality)	Avawam Farm	Karil Vangeloff, William R. McGee Jr., agent	600,000
1984	Sticky Prospect	(f. Mr. Prospector-Stick to Beauty)	BBA (England)	Three Chimneys Farm, agent for Georgia and Philip Hofmann	625,000
1983	Clef En Or	(f. Alydar-Irish Trip)	BBA (England)	Walmac Int'l	750,000
1982	Heavenly Breeze	(f. Lyphard-Honor Tricks)	BBA (England)	Gainesway Farm, agent	625,000
1981	Reine Mathilde	(f. Vaguely Noble-Gay Matelda)	BBA (Ireland)	Gainesway Farm, agent for Hart, Hill and Gaines	525,000
1980	Allegra	(f. Alleged-Syrian Sea)	Heerman Bloodstock Agency, agent	Gainesway Farm, agent	500,000

NOVEMBER SALES GRADUATES — Stakes Winners Sold as Weanlings 2013–2016

2018 stakes winners are listed in bold *Indicates multiple graded stakes wins

Horse	GSW	Breeding	Price	Buyer	Consignor	Sale
Absolutely Stylish		Uncle Mo-Circumstance	\$110,000	Jim and Susan Hill	VanMeter Sales, agent	2014
Advert		Lonhro (AUS)-Allude	\$95,000	RNA	Darby Dan Farm, agent	2014
Alliford Bay		City Zip-Valentine Fever	\$65,000	Candy Meadows	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2014
Alternative Route		Tiznow-La Suena	\$275,000	McMahon & Hill Bloodstock, agent	Eaton Sales, agent	2015
Andreya's Reward		Warrior's Reward-Deal Us In	\$40,000	Patrick Hoppel, agent	Warrendale Sales, agent	2013
Annie's Candy		Twirling Candy-Wildcat Princess	\$52,000	Selt Hill Bloodstock	Lantern Hill Farm, agent	2013
Apalachee Bay		Malibu Moon-Golden Mystery	\$85,000	Baccari Bloodstock	Three Chimneys Farm, agent	2014
Barry Lee		Violence-Light of a Star	\$210,000	McMahon & Hill Bloodstock, agent	Select Sales, agent	2015
Battle Station		Warrior's Reward-Uriel	\$50,000	Kenneth L. & Sarah K. Ramsey	Kearney Park, agent	2015
B. B. Dude		Shakin It Up-Purrfect Song	\$40,000	Isidro Centeno	Sally Thomas, agent	2016
Beach Patrol	G1*	Lemon Drop Kid-Bashful Bertie	\$250,000	Ben Glass, agent	Elm Tree Farm, agent	2013
Bet She Wins		First Samurai-Spring Eclipse	\$125,000	Alastar Bloodstock & Michael Valdez	Allied Bloodstock, agent	2015
Big Champion		Munnings-Mizoes Ready	\$35,000	Falguieres Bloodstock	Darby Dan Farm, agent	2013
Bode's Dream		Bodemeister-Frolic's Dream	\$27,000	RNA	Paramount Sales, agent	2014
Bowies Hero	G1	Artie Schiller-Remembered	\$16,000	RNA	Pope McLean (Crestwood Farm), agent	2014
Buying Trouble		Hat Trick (JPN)-Lotus Sutra	\$24,000	Kempton Bloodstock	Lane's End, agent	2013
California Whip	G3	Giant's Causeway-Canterbury Lace	\$250,000	Cormac McCormack	Eaton Sales, agent	2013
Capocostello	G3	Cross Traffic-Ad Litem	\$25,000	RNA	Gainesway, agent	2016
Champagne Room	G1*	Broken Vow-Lucky to Be Me	\$70,000	Summerfield Sales, agent	Denali Stud, agent	2014
Cicatrix		Violence-Provincial	\$85,000	Canaan Creek Stables	Paramount Sales, agent	2015
Clairvoyant Lady		Astrology-Chantilly Lady	\$28,000	San Basillo	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2014
Classy Class	G3	Discreetly Mine-Collegiate	\$120,000	Solis & Litt	Lane's End, agent	2013
Concrete Rose	G3	Twirling Candy-Solerina	\$19,000	RNA	Lane's End, agent	2016
Cross Dancer	G2	Cross Traffic-Special Dancer	\$25,000	Four Amigo's	Cross Keys Sales, agent	2016
Daddy Is a Legend	G3	Scat Daddy-Randie's Legend	\$140,000	Cavalier Bloodstock	Darby Dan Farm, agent for HnR Nothhaft Horseracing	2015
Dark Nile	G3	Pioneer of the Nile-Royal Society	\$52,000	Future Bloodstock	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2013
Decked Out	G1*	Street Boss-Once Around	\$45,000	Darwin Krenz	Select Sales, agent	2013
Declarationofpeace		War Front-Serena's Cat	\$2,600,000	M.V. Magnier	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	2015
Diamond Oops		Lookin At Lucky-Patriotic Viva	\$42,000	RNA	Eaton Sales, agent	2015
Diversify	G1*	Bellamy Road-Rule One	\$210,000	Lauren and Ralph M. Evans	WinStar Racing, agent	2016
Dream Tree	G1*	Uncle Mo-Afleet Maggi	\$80,000	Michelle Redding, agent	Mike or Pat Freeny	2015
Drefong	G1*	Gio Ponti-Eltimaas	\$200,000	Woods Edge Farm, agent	Blackburn Farm, agent	2013
Ed Johnson		Paddy O'Prado-Sassy Gal	\$65,000	Set Hut, Machmer Hall & BT Bloodstock	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent for Relentless Racing LLC	2013
Efforting		Into Mischief-Get Going Bertie	\$60,000	Brad King, Fred Alexander and Todd Fincher	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2014
Empire of War		Declaration of War-Shehadmefromhello	\$110,000	RNA	Bluewater Sales, agent	2016
Euphrates	G3	Curlin-Sacred Sue	\$30,000	Omer Halim Aydin	Four Star Sales, agent	2013
Explode		Trappe Shot-Light Blow	\$2,500	Ole A. Nielsen	Lane's End, agent	2016
Ezmosh		Tizway-Eagle Island	\$40,000	Sobhy Sonbol	Legacy Bloodstock, agent	2015
Fielder		Sidney's Candy-Karakorum Fugitive	\$47,000	RNA	Darby Dan, agent for HnR Nothhaft Horseracing	2014
Forever Young	G1*	Run Away and Hide-Best of Memories	\$4,200	Brandywine Farm, agent	Mulholland Farm, agent	2014
Funny Duck	G3	Distorted Humor-Slow Down	\$120,000	RNA	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2015
Georgia's Reward		Warrior's Reward-Tapit Lightly	\$29,000	JRita Young Thoroughbreds	Woodford Thoroughbreds, agent	2015
Ghalia		Medaglia d'Oro-Verdana Bold	\$600,000	International Equities Holding	Warrendale Sales, agent	2014
Gianna's Dream		Twirling Candy-Untamed Beauty	\$38,000	Synergy Thoroughbred Group	Vinery Sales/Millennium Farms	2013
Gifted Justice		Haynesfield-Fast Included	\$50,000	Unicorn Racing	Paramount Sales, agent	2014
Gloin	G2	Drosselmeyer-Mary's Dream	\$30,000	Omer Halim Aydin	James B. Keogh, agent	2013
Go Noni Go	G3	Get Stormy-Lady Larkspur	\$1,000	A. P. Racing	Four Star Sales, agent	2015
Grand Prix		Tale of the Cat-Be Envied	\$62,000	RNA	Darby Dan Farm, agent	2014
Gray Attempt		Graydar-Attempt to Name	\$47,000	RNA	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2016
Gronkowski		Lonhro (AUS)-Four Sugars	\$75,000	Margaret O'Toole	Trackside Farm, agent	2015
Guy Caballero		Quality Road-Dixie Chicken	\$85,000	RNA	Keith Lancaster	2014
Handsome Franco	G3	Curlin-Overnightsensation	\$30,000	Little Jimmy Bloodstock	Glennwood Farm, agent	2015
Hay Dakota	G3	Haynesfield-Church by the Sea	\$47,000	Stewart Mettler	Brereton C. Jones/Airdrie Stud, agent	2013
Hemp Hemp Hurray		Artie Schiller-Druidess	\$40,000	Kenneth L. & Sarah K. Ramsey	Cara Bloodstock, agent	2015
Hieroglyphics		Pioneer of the Nile-Double Lime	\$70,000	Todd Beattie	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2014

NOVEMBER SALES GRADUATES — Stakes Winners Sold as Weanlings 2013–2016

2018 stakes winners are listed in bold *Indicates multiple graded stakes wins

Horse	GSW	Breeding	Price	Buyer	Consignor	Sale
Holiday Disguise	G3	Harlan's Holiday-Thin Disguise	\$70,000	John Greathouse, agent	Denali Stud, agent	2014
Homerique	G3	Exchange Rate-Chiquita Picoso	\$34,000	RNA	Indian Creek, agent	2015
Illiad	G2	Ghostzapper-Little Swoon	\$50,000	Unicorn Racing	Romans Racing & Sales, agent	2014
Improbable	G1	City Zip-Rare Event	\$110,000	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	Lane's End, agent	2016
Indy's Lady		Take Charge Indy-Sweet Aloha	\$65,000	OWL Stable	Brookdale Sales, agent	2015
Its Gonna Hurt		Violence-Celestial Legend	\$22,000	RNA	Warrendale Sales, agent	2016
Ivy Bell	G2	Archarcharch-Fallseed	\$40,000	Thomas Kutsukos	Cross Keys Sales, agent	2013
Jockey Justice		Stay Thirsty-Erica's Melody	\$20,000	RNA	Paramount Sales, agent	2014
Justin Squared		Zensational-Graciously Soft	\$130,000	RNA	James B. Keogh, agent	2013
Kenda		Bodemeister-Indian Legend	\$115,000	Colt Creek	Burleson Farms, agent	2014
King Kranz		Munnings-Queen Congie	\$25,000	Machmer Hall	Darby Dan Farm, agent	2013
King of Speed		Jimmy Creed-Beautiful Daniele	\$10,000	Addiction Therapy Stables	Shawhan Place, agent	2016
Knicks Go	G1	Paynter-Kosmo's Buddy	\$40,000	Northface Bloodstock	Bill Reightler, agent for Greenmount Farm	2016
La Coronel	G1*	Colonel John-Listen	\$37,000	RNA	Nardelli Sales	2014
Lady Ivanka	G1	Tiz Wonderful-Lady Lefttenant	\$21,000	RNA	Legacy Bloodstock, agent	2015
Laoban	G2	Uncle Mo-Chattertown	\$40,000	Milfer Farm, agent	Denali Stud, agent	2013
La Piba		Lookin At Lucky-Perfect Solution	\$30,000	Turnley Farms Louisiana	Ashview Farm, agent	2013
Laudation		Congrats-Rite Moment	\$95,000	Amy Moore	Woodford Thoroughbreds, agent	2015
Leavem in Malibu	G3	Malibu Moon-Leaveminthedust	\$175,000	Future Bloodstock	Eaton Sales, agent	2013
Little Chesney		City Zip-Liberty Flag	\$70,000	RNA	Lane's End, agent	2014
Lombo	G3	Graydar-Burg Berg	\$110,000	Springdell Farm	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2015
Long Island Sound		War Front-Treasure Trail	\$800,000	Aisling Duignan	Claiborne Farm, agent	2013
Lookin for Eight	G3	Lookin At Lucky-Somalia	\$40,000	RNA	Bill Murphy, agent	2014
Look Into My Eyes		City Zip-Burnished Miss	\$42,000	RNA	Select Sales, agent	2013
Lookin to Strike	G3	Lookin At Lucky-Miss Bonnie	\$22,000	Michelle Redding, agent	Mill Ridge Sales, agent	2015
Louder Than Bombs		Violence-Orabella	\$47,000	RNA	Hidden Brook, agent	2016
Malagacy	G2	Shackleford-Classiest Gem	\$45,000	Stoney Lane Farm	Paramount Sales, agent	2014
Matera Sky	G3	Speightstown-Mostaqeleh	\$140,000	Cobra Farm	Hunter Valley Farm, agent	2014
Maximus Mischief	G2	Into Mischief-Reina Maria	\$165,000	Machmer Hall	Mulholland Springs	2016
Mopotism	G2	Uncle Mo-Peppy Rafaela	\$135,000	McMahon & Hill Bloodstock, agent	Blandford Stud, agent	2014
Mr Melody	G3	Scat Daddy-Trusty Lady	\$75,000	RNA	VanMeter-Gentry Sales, agent	2015
Munny Spunt	G3	Munnings-Spin the Blues	\$22,000	Red Fox Farm	Bluewater Sales, agent	2014
Multiplier	G3	The Factor-Trippi Street	\$62,000	Walter Bloodstock	Burleson Farms, agent	2014
Muskoka Wonder		Into Mischief-No Wonder	\$50,000	Twin Peaks Racing	Four Star Sales, agent	2016
My Aunt Mo		Uncle Mo-The Other Woman	\$30,000	Athens Woods Farm	Eaton Sales, agent	2015
My Boy Jack	G3*	Creative Cause-Gold N Shaft	\$14,000	RNA	Brereton C. Jones/Airdrie Stud, agent	2015
Nemoralia	G3	More Than Ready-Alina	\$140,000	Kempton Bloodstock	Eaton Sales, agent	2013
Never Gone South		Munnings-Summer Rules	\$52,000	Colts Creek Thoroughbreds	Bill Murphy, agent	2013
Nikki My Darling		Creative Cause-Zamindarling	\$47,000	RNA	Sheltowee Sales, agent	2014
Northwest Factor		The Factor-East Side Charlie	\$32,000	RNA	Taylor Made Sales, agency	2016
Nyquist	G1*	Uncle Mo-Seeking Gabrielle	\$180,000	Madison Farm	Paramount Sales, agent	2013
Opportunistic		Sky Mesa-Mona Quita	\$50,000	Sassu	Three Chimneys Sales, agent	2013
Pacific Gale		Flat Out-Pacific Whisper	\$50,000	Garrencasey Sales, agent	Colt Creek	2015
Pavel	G1*	Creative Cause-Mons Venus	\$90,000	McMahon & Hill Bloodstock, agent	Brereton C. Jones/Airdrie Stud, agent	2014
Perfect Wife		Majesticperfection-Crozat	\$40,000	Ballantrae, agent for Nick and B.J. Bentley	War Horse Place, agent	2014
Piedi Bianchi		Overanalyze-Adore You	\$60,000	Roma Bloodstock	Bluewater Sales, agent	2015
Pinson		Majestic Warrior-Celtic Song	\$75,000	Kenneth L. & Sarah K. Ramsey	Warrendale Sales, agent for Bonnie Heath Farm	2013
Plentiful		Harlan's Holiday-Spring Street	\$115,000	Stonereath Stud	Hunter Valley Farm, agent	2014
Pretty Lady		Scat Daddy-Classic Strike	\$270,000	Siena Farms	Bluegrass Thoroughbred Services, agent for Merriebelle Stable	2015
Princess Erindelle		Divine Park-Window Woman	\$12,000	Joseph Arango/Maestra Racing	Blake-Albina Thoroughbred Services, agent	2013
Princess La Quinta	G3	Quality Road-Social Scene	\$6,500	Al Moorhouse	Mulholland Springs, agent	2014
Promise to Power		Broken Vow-Skating	\$67,000	RNA	Warrendale Sales, agent	2013
Queen Del Valle		Baryshnikov-Ladyecho	\$7,500	Antonio Sano	Oak Lodge USA	2014
Qurbaan	G2	Speightstown-Flip Flop (FR)	\$300,000	Shadwell Estate Co. Ltd.	Hunter Valley Farm, agent	2013
Renaissance Frolic		Paynter-Frolic's Appeal	\$90,000	RNA	Hidden Brook, agent	2015
Rocketry	G2	Hard Spun-Smart Farming	\$195,000	McMahon & Hill Bloodstock, agent	Gainesway, agent	2014
Run Away	G2	Run Away and Hide-Cabales	\$9,500	RNA	Bill Murphy, agent	2015

NOVEMBER SALES GRADUATES — Stakes Winners Sold as Weanlings 2013–2016

2018 stakes winners are listed in bold * Indicates multiple graded stakes wins

Horse	GSW	Breeding	Price	Buyer	Consignor	Sale
Saritta		Indygo Shiner-Hard Lesson	\$5,000	Jen Stable	Bluegrass Thoroughbred Services, agent	2013
Separationofpowers	G1*	Candy Ride (ARG)-Shehadmefromhello	\$190,000	de Meric Stables, agent	Greenfield Farm, agent for the Complete Dispersal of Northwest Farms	2015
Serengeti Empress	G2	Alternation-Havisham	\$25,000	Dixon Enterprises	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2016
Sir Dudley Digges		Gio Ponti-My Pal Lana	\$72,000	Castleton Lyons	Cara Bloodstock, agent	2013
Sky Writer		Sky Mesa-Double Harbor	\$37,000	RNA	Four Star Sales, agent	2015
Smiling Causeway		Giant's Causeway-Shandra Smiles	\$400,000	Audley Farm Equine	Warrendale Sales, agent	2014
Southern Mischief		Into Mischief-Traditionalist	\$37,000	Jim Wells	Bluewater Sales, agent	2014
South of France		Quality Road-Miss Derek	\$25,000	First Finds	Lane's End, agent	2016
Spanish Harlem		More Than Ready-Spanish Silks	\$170,000	Coco Equine	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2014
Spirit of Valor	G2	War Front-Stone Hope	\$850,000	Clear Ridge Stables	Nursery Place, agent	2014
Sporting Chance	G1	Tiznow-Wynning Ride	\$275,000	Lapis Bloodstock	Hunter Valley Farm, agent	2015
Star Galicia	G3	Jimmy Creed-Marie Louise	\$17,000	RNA	VanMeter-Gentry Sales, agent	2015
Street Fancy	G1	Street Sense-Bold Angel	\$100,000	RNA	Hunter Valley Farm, agent	2013
Sueno		Atreides-Class Above	\$1,500	Aidan Jennings	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	2016
Surrender Now		Morning Line-Surrender	\$19,000	RNA	Warrendale Sales, agent	2015
Sweet Loretta	G1*	Tapit-Ithinkisawapudycat	\$750,000	Roma Farm/J.J. Crupi, agent	Ashview Farm, agent	2014
Switzerland	G3*	Speightstown-Czechers	\$170,000	Fairwinter Farm	Brookdale Sales, agent	2014
Takechargedelilah		Take Charge Indy-Lilah	\$70,000	Brookstone Farms	Paramount Sales, agent	2015
Take Charge Paula	G3	Take Charge Indy-Perfect Paula	\$40,000	E.J. Sipus Jr.	Lane's End, agent	2015
Talk Veuve to Me	G3	Violence-Biblical Point	\$45,000	RNA	Allied Bloodstock, agent	2015
Tap It All		Tapizar-Yavkey Way	\$120,000	Roma Farm/J.J. Crupi, agent	St. George Sales, agent	2014
Telekinesis		Ghostzapper-Intentional Cry	\$470,000	Stonestreet Stables	Eaton Sales, agent	2015
Ten City	G3	Run Away and Hide-Maiden America	\$9,000	RNA	Darby Dan Farm, agent	2015
Thatlookonyerface	G3	Summer Bird-Chausie	\$17,000	RNA	James B. Keogh, agent	2013
The Critical Way		Tizway-Critical Factor	\$17,000	Equest Thoroughbreds	Paramount Sales	2014
The Money Dance		Jimmy Creek-Whistlin' Jean	\$23,000	RNA	Legacy Bloodstock, agent	2015
The Money Monster	G3	Majestic Warrior-Awesomekaylee	\$15,000	Drumkenny Farm	Paramount Sales, agent for Ginny McKinlay et al	2014
The Tabulator		Dialed In-Fly to the Stars	\$15,000	Blackburn Farm	Warrendale Sales, agent	2015
Threeohtwocassie		E Dubai-Exquisite Cassie	\$2,500	Sheltowee Farm	Royal Oak Farm, agent	2014
Tom's Ready	G2*	More Than Ready-Goodbye Stranger	\$145,000	RNA	Hill 'n' Dale Sales Agency, agent	2013
Tracy Racy		Algorithms-Tesseract	\$14,000	Two Brothers Stable	Darby Dan Farm, Agent	2015
Trooper John		Colonel John-Shouldn't We All	\$3,000	Oak Point Farm	Walnut Green, agent for Dispersal of Smart Angle	2014
Uno Mas Modelo		Macho Uno-Granny Spinster	\$80,000	Duke Thoroughbred Holdings	Lantern Hill Farm, agent	2013
Union Strike	G1*	Union Rags-Classic Strike	\$170,000	McMahon & Hill Bloodstock, agent	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2014
United Patriot		Flat Out-Kim D	\$60,000	Jumping Jack	Legacy Bloodstock, agent	2015
Vending Machine		Hard Spun-Maggies Storm	\$100,000	Ardfield Bloodstock	Hunter Valley Farm, agent	2014
Viren's Army (IRE)		Twirling Candy-Blue Angel (IRE)	\$65,000	RNA	Hunter Valley Farm, agent	2013
Wallace		Run Away and Hide-Tales of Paradise	\$10,500	RNA	Foundations Farm, agent	2016
Wellabled	G3	Shackelford-Expressive Diva	\$70,000	Summerfield Sales, agent	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2014
Yellow Agate	G1	Gemologist-Lemon Sorbet	\$70,000	Walter Bloodstock	Bluewater Sales, agent	2014
Yuvetsi	G3	Bodemeister-Mother Ruth	\$180,000	McMahon & Hill Bloodstock, agent	Bluewater Sales, agent	2014

NOVEMBER SALES GRADUATES — Graded Stakes Winners Sold as Horses of Racing Age 2006–2017

2018 stakes winners are listed in bold * Indicates multiple graded stakes wins

Horse	GSW	Breeding	Price	Buyer	Consignor	Sale
Barbados	G3	Speightstown-Northern Station	\$340,000	Paul Hanifl	WinStar Racing, agent	2014
Big Kick	G2	Tiznow-Diamant Lady	\$30,000	Mike Machowsky	Adena Springs, agent	2013
Cali Star	G3	Street Cry (IRE)-Graeme Six	\$175,000	Pauls Mill	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2014
Celestine	G2	Scat Daddy-Mona Mia	\$2,550,000	Moyglare Stud Farm	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2016
Chanteline	G3	Majesticperfection-Listen to Libby	\$200,000	Ben McElroy, agent	Three Chimneys Farm, agent	2015
Code Warrior	G3	Society's Chairman-Lady Natalie	\$190,000	Robert Marzilli	ELiTE	2017
Conquest Big E	G2	Tapit-Seeinbelieven	\$110,000	Kirkwood, agent for Tommy Roberts	Lane's End, agent for the Complete Dispersal of Conquest Stables	2016
Conquest Enforcer	G2	Into Mischief-Keen Victory	\$785,000	Zach Madden, agent for Looch Racing	Lane's End, agent for the Complete Dispersal of Conquest Stables	2016
Conquest Panthera	G2	Kitten's Joy-Lastofthsummerwine	\$100,000	Mark Casse, agent	Lane's End, agent for the Complete Dispersal of Conquest Stables	2016
Conquest Tsunami	G3	Stormy Atlantic-Classic Neal	\$140,000	TM Investments	Lane's End, agent for the Complete Dispersal of Conquest Stables	2016
Devious Intent	G3	Dixie Union-Hafifah	\$75,000	Kevin Hulse	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2012
Diversify	G1*	Bellamy Road-Rule One	\$210,000	Lauren and Ralph M. Evans	WinStar Racing, agent	2016
Eagle Poise	G3	Empire Maker-Reams of Verse	\$65,000	Sean Clancy Bloodstock	Mill Ridge Sales, agent	2016
Field of Courage	G2	Marchfield-Miss Crissy	\$19,000	RNA	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2016
Fire With Fire	G2*	Distorted Humor-Cosmic Fire	\$140,000	Lawley-Wakelin Bloodstock, agent	WinStar Racing, agent	2011
Great Stuff	G3	Quality Road-Sumptuous	\$145,000	Glasscock Financial Services	Lantern Hill Farm, agent for the Complete Dispersal of A. Stevens Miles Jr.	2015
Groupie Doll	G3	Bowman's Band-Deputy Doll	\$3,100,000	Whisper Hill Farm	Trackside Farm, agent for Fred Bradley, William Bradley, Carl Hurst & Brent Burns	2013
Half Ours	G2	Unbridled's Song-Zing	\$6,100,000	Aaron Jones	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent for Jones and Schwartz	2006
Hardest Core	G1	Hard Spun-Lillybuster	\$210,000	Bentley S. Gregory	Adena Springs, agent	2013
Hard Not to Like	G1	Hard Spun-Like a Gem	\$1,500,000	Speedway Stables, Peter Fluor & K.C. Weiner	Michael C. Byrne, agent for Hillsbrook Farm	2014
Haveyougoneaway	G1	Congrats-One Wise Cowgirl	\$1,200	Champion Racing Stable	Four Star Sales, agent for Glencrest Farm	2013
Hillhouse High	G2	Exchange Rate-Pleasant Laughter	\$97,000	Vista Creek Stables	Bluewater Sales, agent	2015
Honorable Duty	G2*	Distorted Humor-Mesmeric	\$130,000	David A. Ross (James Bredin, agent)	Mill Ridge Sales, agent	2015
India Mantuana	G3	Wilburn-Speed Wagon	\$65,000	RNA	ELiTE	2017
Inordinate	G3	Harlan's Holiday-Out of Reach (GB)	\$65,000	David Meah, agent	Mill Ridge Sales, agent	2016
Laugh Track	G3	Distorted Humor-Flaming Heart	\$180,000	Mark Casse, agent	WinStar Racing, agent	2012
Leofric	G1*	Candy Ride (ARG)-Lady Godiva	\$100,000	BSW Bloodstock/Liz Crow, agent	Lane's End, agent	2016
Liam the Charmer	G1	Smart Strike-Charm the Giant (IRE)	\$100,000	Lane's End, agent	BSW Bloodstock	2017
Long On Value	G1	Value Plus-Long Message	\$100,000	Brad Cox, agent	ELiTE	2017
Midnight Crossing (IRE)	G3	Dark Angel-Line Ahead	\$240,000	David Meah, agent/Abbodanza Racing and Medallion Racing	Denali Stud, agent	2017
Miss Match (ARG)	G1	Indygo Shiner-Miss Simpatia (ARG)	\$500,000	Freyer Bloodstock	Mill Ridge Sales, agent	2010
Next Shares	G1	Archarcharch-Two Dot Slew	\$190,000	David Meah, agent	ELiTE	2017
No Advantage	G2	Posse-Prime Advantage	\$50,000	Suarez Racing Inc.	Bluewater Sales, agent	2009
One Go All Go	G2	Fairbanks-See Ashleigh Run	\$62,000	Rodney Paden	Taylor Made Sales Agency, agent	2017
Photo Call (IRE)	G1*	Galileo (IRE)-Theann (GB)	\$3,000,000	Crupi's New Castle	Denali Stud, agent	2015
Pool Play	G1*	Silver Deputy-Zuri Ridge	\$180,000	Bill Farish	WinStar Racing, agent	2008
Quick Wit	G3	Sharp Humor-Thank the Academy	\$32,000	Dale Romans, agent	WinStar Racing, agent	2011
Race Day	G2*	Tapit-Rebalite	\$285,000	Ghost Bloodstock	WinStar Racing, agent	2014
Royal Delta	G1*	Empire Maker-Delta Princess	\$8,500,000	Besilu Stables	Chanteclair Farm, agent for the Complete Dispersal of Palides Investments N.V. Inc. (Saud bin Khaled)	2011
Scuba	G2*	Tapit-Cuaba	\$105,000	David A. Ross (James Bredin, agent)	Mill Ridge Sales, agent	2014
Slumber (GB)	G1	Cacique (IRE)-Sound Asleep	\$200,000	Steven W. Young	Mill Ridge Sales, agent	2014
Spring At Last	G1	Silver Deputy-Winter's Gone	\$675,000	J. Paul Reddam	WinStar Racing, agent	2006
Storm the Hill	G3*	Get Stormy-Thornhill	\$275,000	Alastar Thoroughbreds	Bluewater Sales, agent	2017
You're to Blame	G3	Distorted Humor-Bon Jovi Girl	\$440,000	Steven W. Young, agent	Lane's End, agent	2016
Zindaya	G3	More Than Ready-Aristocratic Lady	\$550,000	Mike Ryan, agent	Three Chimneys Farm, agent for the Complete Dispersal of Regis Farms	2015

* Groupie Doll sold after her second victory in the Breeders' Cup Filly and Mare Sprint (G1). She later won the Hurricane Bertie (G3).

** Royal Delta sold after her first of two wins in the Breeders' Cup Distaff (G1).

*** Sweet Talker sold after she won the Queen Elizabeth Challenge Cup (G1). She later won the WinStar Distaff (G3).